the exchange difference recorded in the consolidated statements of comprehensive income included in the Unaudited
Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements.

As of
June 30,

As of
December 31,

2016 2015
(in millions of U.S.$)

Assets 1,427 1,813
Accounts payable 1,694 1,948
Loans 6,989 5,956
Other Liabilities 2,579 2,865

In addition, the Company was authorized to operate as a settlement and clearing agent in Rosario Futures Exchange
(�ROFEX�). As a result, in October 2015, YPF acquired United States dollar purchase futures contracts in ROFEX,
which matured between February and April 2016.

Interest rate exposure

Fixed rate debt satisfies our liquidity requirements and minimizes our exposure to interest rate fluctuations. We
generally incur our debt on a fixed-rate basis, depending on the availability of capital and prevailing market
conditions. Generally, we do not hedge our exposure to interest rates.

The table below set forth information relating to our assets and liabilities as of June 30, 2016 that may be sensitive to
changes in interest rates.

Expected Maturity Date
Less than 1

year
1 � 2

years
2 � 3

years
3 � 4

years
4 � 5

years
More than

5 years Total
Fair

Value
(in millions of pesos)

Assets
Fixed rate

Other
Receivables
(1) 4,562 �  �  �  �  �  4,562 4,562

Edgar Filing: YPF SOCIEDAD ANONIMA - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 35

Interest rate 0.2%

Variable
rate

Other
Receivables
(2) 750 �  �  �  �  �  750 750

Interest rate CER +
8%/29,3%-

14,3%

Liabilities
Fixed rate
YPF�s
Negotiable
Obligations 6,139 182 15,342 868 15,172 42,270 79,973 86,885

Interest rate

2%-25.75% 3.5%

3.5%-

8.875%

3.5%-

8.875%

3.5%-

8.5% 8.5%-10%

Other debt 17,896 1,150 177 16 �  26 19,266 19,243

Interest rate 2.3%-36% 3.5%-15.23% 3.5%-15.23% 9.38%-15.23% �  15.23%

Variable
rate
YPF�s
Negotiable
Obligations 2,639 3,055 6,299 4,804 3,847 2,667 23,311 23,311

Interest rate

BADLAR
+4.5% /
LIBOR
+7.5%

BADLAR
+0%-

+4.75% /
LIBOR
+7.5%

BADLAR
+0%-

4.75% /
LIBOR +

7.5%

BADLAR
+0%-

+4.75%
BADLAR
+0%-+4%

BADLAR
+0%-+0.1%

Other debt 3,574 4,967 3,238 702 502 �  12,983 12,983

Interest rate

Libor +4%-

6.2%/
BADLAR
+3%-3.5%

Libor

+4%-

6.2%/
BADLAR

+3%-

3.5%

Libor+6%-

6.2%/
BADLAR

+3%-

+3.5%

Libor

+6%- +

6.2% /
BADLAR

+3%

Libor+6%-
+6.2% /

BADLAR
+3%

(1) Includes other receivables and time deposits.
(2) Includes other receivables and investment funds.

Edgar Filing: YPF SOCIEDAD ANONIMA - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 36

17

Edgar Filing: YPF SOCIEDAD ANONIMA - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

ADDITIONAL RECENT DEVELOPMENTS

Agreement with Chevron � Update of legal proceeding

On July 14, 2016, the Federal Administrative Court � Room I upheld the ruling of the Court of First Instance